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| Hon’ bl e M. Justice Fakkir Mhamed | brahi mKalifulla pronounced the judgnent of
|the Court for a Bench conprising of Hon'ble M. Justice A K Patnaik and H s

| Lor dshi p.

| The appeal is dism ssed. The appellant is on bail. The bail bond stands

| cancel l ed and he shall be taken into custody forthwith to serve out the

| remai ni ng part of sentence, if any.

|
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JUDGMENT
Fakki r Mohanmed | brahimKalifulla, J.

1. The sole appellant is before us. The challenge is to the judgnent of the
| earned Single Judge of the Hi gh Court of Bonbay, Bench at Aurangabad
dated 05.03.2008, in Crimnal Appeal No.764 of 2006. The appellant was
proceeded agai nst for the offences puni shabl e under Sections 363, 376 and
506 of the Indian Penal Code. He was sentenced to suffer rigorous
i mprisonnment for three years, along with fine of Rs.3000/- and in default
to suffer rigorous inprisonnent for six nonths for the offence under
Section 363 IPC, he was further sentenced to suffer rigorous inprisonnment
for seven years, along with fine of Rs.5000/- and in default to suffer
rigorous inprisonnment for two years for the offence under Section 376



I PC. The trial Court also punished the appellant under Section 506 |PC
and sentenced himto suffer rigorous inprisonment for one vyear, along
with fine of Rs.1000/- with default sentence of two nonths rigorous
i mpri sonnent.

The Hi gh Court by the inmpugned judgnent, though confirmed the conviction
and sentence for the offences under Sections 363 and 376 | PC, set aside
the sentence for the offence under Section 506 | PC

Brief facts which are required to be stated are that PW3, the
prosecutrix, was aged about 15 years at the tine when the offence was
committed and she was doing her XlIth standard in a Junior College. Her
father was a Police Head Constable. The prosecutrix was residing with her
parents, sister and two younger brothers in the governnent quarter of her
father in Police Line, at Latur. She had a flair for nusic and used to
participate in singing Bhajans. The appellant who is also stated to be a
musi ci an and a singer, devel oped acquai ntance with the prosecutrix due to
her participation in Bhajan progranmes along with himand he allured her
by stating that if she goes along with himto Hyderabad to prepare audio
cassettes of her Bhajans and songs, she can neke | ot of nopbney.

On 18.09.2005, in the norning when the prosecutrix was all alone in her
house, the appellant is alleged to have approached her and persuaded her
to go along with himto Hyderabad and when she informed himthat she had
no noney to spend, the appellant is stated to have asked her to bring the
ornanents from her house, which can be used for the purpose of going to
Hyderabad and told her that a |ot of nmoney can be earned through the
recording of audi o cassettes of the prosecutrix’s Bhajan songs. The
appel lant is stated to have succeeded in his allurenent and inducenent,
which ultimately resulted in the prosecutrix going along wth the
appel l ant and after going to Hyderabad and from there to a relative's
house at Karnool (Andhra Pradesh) in the wee hours, the appellant is
all eged to have committed forcible sexual intercourse by confining her in
the said place for a nonth and twenty days. During the said period, the
appel lant is stated to have indulged in the said offence repeatedly, till
he hi nmsel f brought her back to Latur, when he came to know that a
conmpl ai nt has been lodged. It is in the above stated background that the
appel I ant was proceeded agai nst for the offence of kidnapping, rape and
crimnal intimdation, which ultimately resulted in his conviction and
the sentence i nposed upon himas confirmed by the H gh Court in the
i mpugned j udgnent.

In support of the case of the prosecution, PW-1 to 13 were exan ned and
a nunber of exhibits were also marked. For our present purpose, it wll
be sufficient to refer to the evidence of Tukaram Nagnath Surwase (PW1),
the prosecutrix (PW3) and Dr. Aruna Varte (PW8), the doctor who
exam ned the prosecutrix, the Head Mstress (PW11) and the Head Master
(PW12) of the school in which the prosecutrix pursued her schoo
educati on.

PW 1, Tukaram Nagnath Surwase, who is the father of the prosecutrix,
| odged the complaint, Exhibit -26. PW3 is the prosecutrix. PW8 is Dr.
Aruna Varte, who exam ned PW3 and through her Exhibit 38 the nedica
report was nmarked. PW11 is the Head M stress of Dnyneshwar Vi dhyal aya
where the prosecutrix was admtted to Vth Standard. PW11 produced
Exhi bit 54, the school |eaving certificate, which disclosed the date of
birth of the prosecutrix, as 20.05.1990. PW12, Utanrao Jadhav who is
the Head Master of Jawahar Primary School, Latur stated that the
prosecutrix was admitted in his school on 30.08.1995 in |Ist standard,
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that at the tinme of adnission, the father of the prosecutrix produced a
birth certificate issued by Gram Panchayat, disclosing the date of birth
of prosecutrix as 20.05.1990. PW12 produced the admi ssion form Exhibit
56 and transfer certificate Exhibit 57 which nention the date of birth of
the prosecutrix as 20.05.1990.

The trial Court considered the evidence of PWs-1, 11 and 12, as well as
Exhibits 53, 54, 55, 56 and 57 and concluded that at the tine of the
conmm ssion of the offence which commenced on 20.09.2005 and continued
till 07.11.2005 the prosecutrix was aged about 15 years and 4 nonths.

When we peruse the discussion made by the trial Court as regards the age
factor of the appellant by analyzing the evidence of PW11 and 12 along
with Exhibits 50, 53, 54 to 57, we find that every relevant factor
required for arriving at a just conclusion about the age of the
prosecutrix PW3, was appropriately nade and consequently the concl usion
arrived at by the trial Court and confirned by the Hgh Court that the
prosecutrix was below 18 years of age at the time of the occurrence, was
perfectly justified.

Though the | earned counsel for the appellant attenpted to find fault
with the said conclusion by making reference to the evidence of PW8, the
doctor, who exam ned the prosecutrix and who in her evidence stated that
on her exam nation she could state that the age of the prosecutrix could
have been between 17 to 25 years, it wll have to be held that the
rejection of the said subnission even by the trial Court was perfectly in
order and justified. The trial court has found that to rely upon the
said version of PWS8, the doctor, scientific examnation of t he
prosecutrix such as, ossification test to ascertain the exact age should
have been conducted which was not done in the present case and,
therefore, nerely based on the opinion of PWS8, the age of the
prosecutrix, could not be acted upon

W can also in this connection nmake a reference to a statutory
provi sion contained in the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection) Rules,
2007, whereunder Rule 12, the procedure to be followed in determ ning the
age of a juvenile has been set out. W can usefully refer to the said
provision in this context, inasnmuch as under Rule 12 (3) of the said
Rules, it is stated that in every case concerning a child or juvenile in
conflict with law, the age determi nation enquiry shall be conducted by
the Court or the Board or, as the case nmay be, by the comittee by
seeki ng evi dence by obtai ning: -

(a)(i) the matriculation or equivalent certificates, if available; and
in the absence whereof;

(ii) the date of birth certificate fromthe school (other than a play
school); first attended; and in the absence whereof;

(iii) the birth certificate given by a corporation or a nmunicipa
aut hority or a panchayat;

Under Rule 12 (3) (b), it is specifically provided that only in the
absence of alternative methods described under 12 (3) (a) (i) to (iii),
the medi cal opinion can be sought for. In the Iight of such a statutory
rule prevailing for ascertainment of the age of a juvenile, in our
consi dered opinion, the sanme yardstick can be rightly followed by the
Courts for the purpose of ascertaining the age of a victimas well.

In the light of our above reasoning, in the case on hand, there were
certificates issued by the school in which the prosecutrix did her Vth
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standard and in the school |eaving certificate issued by the said schoo
under Exhibit 54, the date of birth of the prosecutrix has been clearly
noted as 20.05.1990, and this docunment was al so proved by PW11. Apar t
fromthe transfer certificate as well as the adm ssion form mai ntai ned by
the primary school Latur, where the prosecutrix had her initial
education, also confirned the date of birth as 20.5.1990. The reliance
pl aced upon the said evidence by the Courts below to arrive at the age of
the prosecutrix to hold that the prosecutrix was bel ow 18 years of age at
the time of the occurrence was perfectly justified and we do not find any
good grounds to interfere with the sane.

Once the above position that the prosecutrix was a minor was found to
be fully established, thereafter, the only other question that needs to
be examined is as to the sexual assault alleged to have been committed by
the appell ant on her and whether such an allegation was satisfactorily
established before the Courts below In this respect, after t he
prosecutrix was found missing, PW1 after his initial search to trace his
daughter, stated to have preferred m ssing report in Gandhi Chowk Police
Station, alleging that she was nmissing along with gold ornaments val ued
at Rs.1 lakh. Thereafter, the search continued and that according to the
prosecution the appellant hinself brought back the prosecutrix to village
Babhal gaon on 07.11. 2005 whereafter the crime cane to be registered as
Crinme No.219 of 2005.

After the prosecutrix was secured she was exam ned by PWS8, Dr. Aruna
Varte on 10.11. 2005 who issued the certificate Exhibit 43. As per the
certificate Exhibit 43, PW8 confirned that hynen was old ruptured and
that the prosecutrix was used for sexual intercourse. PWS8 confirned
Exhi bit. 43, medical certificate issued by her. PW8 also confirmed that
based on the chemical analysis report, she issued a nedical certificate
and confirmed the contents of the certificate Exhibit-43 wherein she had
given the opinion that the prosecutirx was used for sexual intercourse.
When the chenical analysis report was exanmined by the trial Court, the
trial Court has referred to the contents of the chemi cal analysis report
in Exhibits-60 and 61 and the same can be referred to which has been
stated in paragraph 27. Para 27 reads as under:

" 27. C. A report Ex.60 pertains to the Jangiya and petticoat of
prosecutrix and ni cker of accused and the result of its analysis shows
that senen stains were found on Jangiya and petticoat of prosecutrix
and ni cker of accused and the bl ood group of said semen is AB. C A
report Ex.61 pertains to the blood, vaginal swab and pubic hair of
prosecutrix and the result of its analysis shows that no semen is
detected on vagi nal swab and pubic hair and blood group is 'B. CA
report Ex.62 pertains to the senen, pubic hair and blood of accused
and the result of analysis shows that the blood group of accused is
"AB'; so also, no senen is detected on the pubic hair of accused. Now,
fromthe aforesaid C. A report, it transpired that the senen detected
on Jangi ya and petticoat of prosecutrix is of accused, because of
bl ood group of accused as well as the blood group of sermen found on
the aforesaid clothes of prosecutrix is sane. Therefore, these C A
reports support to the prosecutrix to hold that the accused has
conmitted rape on the prosecutrix."”

(Enphasi s added)

Keeping the contents of the chemical analysis report, as noted by the
Courts below in mind, when we consider the deposition of the prosecutrix
PW3, we find that she had narrated every nminute detail as to how the
appel l ant allured her by taking advantage of her contact with him while
si ngi ng Bhaj an songs, how he persuaded her by stating that recording of
her Bhaj ans in audio cassette would enable her to earn tons of noney and
in that pretext also tenpted her to take away the gold ornanents fromthe
house worth Rs. 1 | akh and thus gained her confidence to go along with him
and nmisused his conpany by keeping her in a place at Karnool where she
was not acquainted with the local [|anguage of Telugu and ultinately,
abused her physically at least for nore than for a nonth and twenty days.
The vivid description of the behaviour of the appellant during the period



when she was kept in his custody i.e., between 20.09.2005 to 07.11. 2005,
was clearly denonstrated by the prosecutrix and any anount of cross
exam nation at the instance of the appellant, did not bring about any
candid contradiction in her statement in order to disbelieve her
deposition. The trial Court has also elaborately dealt wth her
deposition and found that the version of the prosecutrix was fully
supported by the chemical analyst report, as well as, the nedica
evi dence.

16. In such circunstances, the trial Court in our considered opinion
rightly found the appellant guilty of the offences charged against him
The conclusion of the trial Court in having found the appellant guilty of
of fences under Sections 363 and 376 | PC was further upheld by the High
Court by the inmpugned judgnent. The Hi gh Court, however, found that the
conviction for the offence under Section 506 IPC was not sufficiently
supported by evidence and conviction and sentence for offence under
Section 506 | PC was set aside.

17. Having perused the judgment of the Hi gh Court, we are also convinced
that the said conclusion is also perfectly justified.

18. This Court in Lillu alias Rajesh and another vs. State of Haryana
reported in AIR 2013 SC 1784, where one of us was a party, held in para
11 that:

"11. In State of Punjab v. Randev Singh, AIR 2004 SC 1290, this Court
dealt with the issue and held that rape is violative of wvictinis
fundanmental right under Article 21 of the Constitution. So, the Courts
shoul d deal with such cases sternly and severely. Sexual violence,
apart frombeing a dehumani zing act, is an unlawful intrusion on the
right of privacy and sanctity of a woman. It is a serious blowto her
suprenme honour and offends her self-esteemand dignity as well. It
degrades and hum liates the victimand where the victimis a helpless
i nnocent child or a minor, it |eaves behind a traunmatic experience. A
rapi st not only causes physical injuries, but |eaves behind a scar on
the nmost cherished position of a woman, i.e. her dignity, honour
reputation and chastity. Rape is not only an offence against the
person of a woman, rather a crine against the entire society. It is a
crime agai nst basic human rights and also violates the nost cherished
fundanmental right guaranteed under Article 21 of the Constitution."

19. In the Iight of our above conclusion, we do not find any nerit in this
appeal . The appeal fails, the sane is di sm ssed.

20. The appellant is on bail. The bail bond stands cancelled and he shal
be taken into custody forthwith to serve out the remaining part of
sentence, if any.

................................................... J.
[ A K. Patnai K]

[ Fakki r Mohaned | brahim Kalifulla]
New Del hi ;
July 23, 2013.



